RESOLUTION NO. 522

TAXES TO BE APPROPRIATED AND LEVIED UPON THE SEVERAL
CITIES AND TOWNS IN THE COUNTY FOR VARIOUS PURPOSES AND
FOR SPECIAL DISTRICT TAXES IN THE TOWNS

Introduced: 12/21/10
By Mr. Morse, Ms. McKnight and Audit and Finance Committee:

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the tax for court ordered
refunds and the County tax be apportioned to and levied upon the several cities and
towns in the County on the basis of equalized valuation thereof in the following
sums:

Cities and Towns County Expenses
Albany $15,693,178.62
Cohoes 2,302,437.48
Watervliet 1,266,342.34
Berne 824,791.20
Bethlehem 10,387,379.88
Coeymans 1,911,304.31
Colonie 26,223,821.93
Green Island 352,710.61
Guilderland 10,970,298.59
Knox 724,348.82
New Scotland 3,109,861.56
Rensselaerville 729,141.78
Westerlo 1,038.,475.48

TOTAL 75,5634,092.60

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That for the purpose of raising the sum required by the City
Budget of the City of Albany, and for the said City's proportion of State and County
Taxes, the rate of taxation in the City of Albany for the year 2011 be, $13.23 for
Homestead and $16.08 for Non-homestead on each $1,000 of assessed valuation,
and, be 1t further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of the State and County taxes to be levied
against the property within the City of Cohoes is hereby determined to be
$2,302,437.48 and that amount thereof be certified by the Chairperson and Clerk of
the County Legislature and the certificates thereof be delivered to the Clerk of the
City of Cohoes as required by Section 317 of Chapter 130 of the Laws of 1915, and,
be it further



RESOLVED, That the proportion of State and County taxes to be levied
against property within the City of Watervliet is hereby determined to be
$1,266,342.34 and that the amount thereof be certified by the Chairperson and the
Clerk of the County Legislature and the certificates thereof be delivered to the
Council of the City of Watervliet in the manner required by Section 116, Chapter
462, of the Laws of 1918, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates of taxation upon the remaining tax districts in
the County of Albany for the year 2011 for the State and County taxes, general
town expenses, payments of the expenses of improvements of highways, are hereby
fixed on each of assessed valuation at the following rates:

Town of Berne

General
County Purposes 5.134555
Town and Highway 3.049010
Highway (Item 1) 1.694236
Town of Bethlehem
General
County Purposes 3.253765
Town .654043
Highway 1.250283
Town of Coeymans
General
County Purposes 3.165567
Town 2.961965
Town of Colonie
General
County Purposes 4.697126
Hava Charge-Back 037417
Town 3.029636
Town of Green Island
General
County Purposes 54.29970
Town of Guilderland
General
County Purposes 3.678236
HAVA Charge-back .033673
Town 259910
Highway (combined) .990669



Town of Knox

General
County Purposes 5.547506
Town .206907
Highway 1.643597
Town of New Scotland
General
County Purposes 3.364086
Town 1.248243
Part Town & Highway (Items 1-3-4) .458875
Town of Rensselaerville
General
County Purposes 5.788196
Town & Highway (Items 2-3-4) 5.554622
Highway (Item 1) 2.207157
Town of Westerlo
General
County Purposes 379.909513
Town & Highway (Items 2-3-4) 152.046172
Highway (Item 1) 108.552195

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates for special district taxes in the towns of the
County of Albany having special districts for the purpose of raising sums necessary
for the payment of expenses of said special districts be and the same hereby are,
fixed on each of assessed valuation of the property in said districts as follows:

Town of Berne

Berne Fire District (joint) 1.919916
Helderberg Ambulance District .319007
Town of Bethlehem
Water District No. 1 .582027
Delmar Fire District .848983
Elsmere Fire District 955931
Adv Life Support 222143
Slingerlands Fire District (joint) .854391
Selkirk Fire District 1.024353
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint) 2.546677
South Albany Water Ext. .980060
Beth. Vol. Amb. Dist. .263229

No. Bethlehem Amb. Extension .147014



Delmar-Elsmere-Slingerland Amb. District

Town of Coeymans

Coeymans Hollow Fire District
Coeymans Fire District

Town of Colonie

Latham Water District

Maplewood Water District

Latham Fire Protection District
West Albany Fire District

Schuyler Heights Fire District
Boght Community Fire District
Maplewood Fire Protection District
Fuller Road Fire Protection District
Verdoy Fire District

Stanford Heights Fire District
Midway Fire District

Shaker Road Loudonville Fire Dist.
Maplewood Refuse and Garbage

Town of Guilderland

Weather Field Light Dist.
Altamont Fire Protection Dist.
Guilderland Fire District (502)
Guilderland Center Fire Dist.
Guilderland Fire Protection Dist. No. 1
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)
Fort Hunter Fire District
McKownville Fire District
Guilderland Lighting District
Presidential Estates Lighting
ALT-GC Ambulance District

W. Tpk Ambulance District

Pine Hills Lighting District
Guilderland Water District
Westmere Fire Dist.

Rotterdam Fire Dist.
McKownville Light Dist.
Guilderland Fire Annex

Town of Knox

Berne Fire District
Knox Fire District
Knox Lighting District

178772

1.151382
1.481705

627008

448661
1.381900
1.465294
2.427236
2.102937
2.148305
1.640834
1.459218
1.834950
1.763883
1.167980

.874000

032223
710425
1.494907
1.835733
1.660506
2.238039
1.074402
1.240072
.235250
562732
.278010
.110378
.119140
1.075074
183714
1.284338
.142556
1.375239

1.470033
1.960848
.690810



Town of New Scotland

Slingerland Fire District (joint) .873308
Onesquethaw Fire Protection District 1.128218
New Salem Fire Protection District .901380
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint) 1.946435
Clarksville Lighting District .263922
Feura Bush Lighting District 470001
Special EMT District .060880
New Salem Ambulance .053283
Douglas Lane Light .047428
Clarksville Water 2.442802
Delmar-Elsmere-Slingerland Amb. Dist. 099472
Heldevale Water Dist. .579849
Feura Bush Water Dist. (Units) 143.9125
Northeast Water (Units) 367.8571
Town of Rensselaerville
Preston Hollow Fire Protec. Dist. 1.085608
Ambulance District .097653
Rensselaerville Fire Protec. Dist. 961815
Rensselaerville St. Lighting Dist. 430253
Preston Hollow St. Lighting Dist. ,828773
Medusa Fire Protection Dist. 1.548693
Water Hydrant 111613
Town of Westerlo
Westerlo Lighting District 24.527657
South Westerlo Lighting District 25.881592
Westerlo Fire Protection District 64.159712
Westerlo Rescue 32.906862

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward
certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 12/21/10



