RESOLUTION NO. 522

TAXES TO BE APPROPRIATED AND LEVIED UPON THE SEVERAL CITIES AND TOWNS IN THE COUNTY FOR VARIOUS PURPOSES AND FOR SPECIAL DISTRICT TAXES IN THE TOWNS

Introduced: 12/21/10

By Mr. Morse, Ms. McKnight and Audit and Finance Committee:

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the tax for court ordered refunds and the County tax be apportioned to and levied upon the several cities and towns in the County on the basis of equalized valuation thereof in the following sums:

Cities and Towns	County Expenses
Alb over	Ф1 г СОО 170 СО
Albany	\$15,693,178.62
Cohoes	2,302,437.48
Watervliet	1,266,342.34
Berne	824,791.20
Bethlehem	10,387,379.88
Coeymans	1,911,304.31
Colonie	26,223,821.93
Green Island	352,710.61
Guilderland	10,970,298.59
Knox	724,348.82
New Scotland	3,109,861.56
Rensselaerville	729,141.78
Westerlo	$\underline{1,038,475.48}$
TOTAL	75,534,092.60

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That for the purpose of raising the sum required by the City Budget of the City of Albany, and for the said City's proportion of State and County Taxes, the rate of taxation in the City of Albany for the year 2011 be, \$13.23 for Homestead and \$16.08 for Non-homestead on each \$1,000 of assessed valuation, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of the State and County taxes to be levied against the property within the City of Cohoes is hereby determined to be \$2,302,437.48 and that amount thereof be certified by the Chairperson and Clerk of the County Legislature and the certificates thereof be delivered to the Clerk of the City of Cohoes as required by Section 317 of Chapter 130 of the Laws of 1915, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of State and County taxes to be levied against property within the City of Watervliet is hereby determined to be \$1,266,342.34 and that the amount thereof be certified by the Chairperson and the Clerk of the County Legislature and the certificates thereof be delivered to the Council of the City of Watervliet in the manner required by Section 116, Chapter 462, of the Laws of 1918, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates of taxation upon the remaining tax districts in the County of Albany for the year 2011 for the State and County taxes, general town expenses, payments of the expenses of improvements of highways, are hereby fixed on each of assessed valuation at the following rates:

Town of Berne	
General	
County Purposes	5.134555
Town and Highway	3.049010
Highway (Item 1)	1.694236
Town of Bethlehem	
General	
County Purposes	3.253765
Town	.654043
Highway	1.250283
Town of Coeymans	
General	
County Purposes	3.165567
Town	2.961965
TOWII	2.501505
Town of Colonie	
General	
County Purposes	4.697126
Hava Charge-Back	.037417
Town	3.029636
Town of Green Island	
General	
County Purposes	54.29970
Town of Guilderland	
General	
County Purposes	3.678236
HAVA Charge-back	.033673
Town	.259910
Highway (combined)	.990669

Town of Knox General	
County Purposes	5.547506
Town	.206907
Highway	1.643597
Town of New Scotland	
General	
County Purposes	3.364086
Town	1.248243
Part Town & Highway (Items 1-3-4)	.458875
Town of Rensselaerville	
General	
County Purposes	5.788196
Town & Highway (Items 2-3-4)	5.554622
Highway (Item 1)	2.207157
Town of Westerlo	
General	
County Purposes	379.909513
Town & Highway (Items 2-3-4)	152.046172
Highway (Item 1)	108.552195

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates for special district taxes in the towns of the County of Albany having special districts for the purpose of raising sums necessary for the payment of expenses of said special districts be and the same hereby are, fixed on each of assessed valuation of the property in said districts as follows:

Town of Berne	
Berne Fire District (joint)	1.919916
Helderberg Ambulance District	.319007
Town of Bethlehem	
Water District No. 1	.582027
Delmar Fire District	.848983
Elsmere Fire District	.955931
Adv Life Support	.222143
Slingerlands Fire District (joint)	.854391
Selkirk Fire District	1.024353
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)	2.546677
South Albany Water Ext.	.980060
Beth. Vol. Amb. Dist.	.263229
No. Bethlehem Amb. Extension	.147014

Delmar-Elsmere-Slingerland Amb. District	.178772
Town of Coeymans	
Coeymans Hollow Fire District	1.151382
Coeymans Fire District	1.481705
Town of Colonie	
Latham Water District	.627008
Maplewood Water District	.448661
Latham Fire Protection District	1.381900
West Albany Fire District	1.465294
Schuyler Heights Fire District	2.427236
Boght Community Fire District	2.102937
Maplewood Fire Protection District	2.148305
Fuller Road Fire Protection District	1.640834
Verdoy Fire District	1.459218
Stanford Heights Fire District	1.834950
Midway Fire District	1.763883
Shaker Road Loudonville Fire Dist.	1.167980
Maplewood Refuse and Garbage	.874000
Town of Guilderland	
Weather Field Light Dist.	.032223
Altamont Fire Protection Dist.	.710425
Guilderland Fire District (502)	1.494907
Guilderland Center Fire Dist.	1.835733
Guilderland Fire Protection Dist. No. 1	1.660506
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)	2.238039
Fort Hunter Fire District	1.074402
McKownville Fire District	1.240072
Guilderland Lighting District	.235250
Presidential Estates Lighting	.562732
ALT-GC Ambulance District	.278010
W. Tpk Ambulance District	.110378
Pine Hills Lighting District	.119140
Guilderland Water District	1.075074
Westmere Fire Dist.	.783714
Rotterdam Fire Dist.	1.284338
McKownville Light Dist.	.142556
Guilderland Fire Annex	1.375239
m e 17	
Town of Knox	1 450000
Berne Fire District	1.470033
Knox Fire District	1.960848
Knox Lighting District	.690810

Town of New Scotland	
Slingerland Fire District (joint)	.873308
Onesquethaw Fire Protection District	1.128218
New Salem Fire Protection District	.901380
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)	1.946435
Clarksville Lighting District	.263922
Feura Bush Lighting District	.470001
Special EMT District	.060880
New Salem Ambulance	.053283
Douglas Lane Light	.047428
Clarksville Water	2.442802
Delmar-Elsmere-Slingerland Amb. Dist.	.099472
Heldevale Water Dist.	.579849
Feura Bush Water Dist. (Units)	143.9125
Northeast Water (Units)	367.8571
Town of Rensselaerville	
Preston Hollow Fire Protec. Dist.	1.085608
Ambulance District	.097653
Rensselaerville Fire Protec. Dist.	.961815
Rensselaerville St. Lighting Dist.	.430253
Preston Hollow St. Lighting Dist.	,828773
Medusa Fire Protection Dist.	1.548693
Water Hydrant	.111613
Town of Westerlo	
Westerlo Lighting District	24.527657
South Westerlo Lighting District	25.881592
Westerlo Fire Protection District	64.159712
Westerlo Rescue	32.906862

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 12/21/10